



TGUP Project Summary

Ndongo Primary School
Buea, Cameroon

**Project Name:**

Ndongo Latrines
Project

Project Location:

Buea, Southwest
Cameroon

NGO Partner:

Action for Change

Project Cost:

\$7,146

Needs Assessment:

- The existing facilities are full and at risk of collapse.
- The students and teachers use the nearby fields instead of the latrines.
- Absenteeism among girls is high – especially when they have their period.
- Risk of sanitation-related diseases for all students.



Ndongo Primary School has 765 students and 12 teachers. The existing toilet facility was constructed many years ago, is full, dark, dirty, and has crumbling walls.

Children have been restricted from using the toilet facility as it may collapse at any time. They are forced to use bushes in nearby fields. This situation poses serious health risks, particularly to girls, and negatively affects school attendance, hygiene, morale, and academic performance.

This project will build a new 6-stall latrine building for use by both students and staff. Even with the new latrines, the ratio of pupils to toilets will be 96:1, FAR exceeding the recommended standard of 25:1 for girls and 30:1 for boys by the Ministry of Education.

This proposal seeks support for the construction of one new pit latrine buildings, with 6 stalls. The pit will be 13 feet deep, and 3 feet wide.

The project will cost a total of \$7,146. The community is contributing \$700 in unskilled labor (digging and excavation of the pits) to keep the cost of the project down.

A Quote for a toilet facility at Ndongo primary school.					
Exchange rate:1\$= 530XFA					
SN	Items	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Cement	Dangote Cement	80	7,000	560,000
2	Gravels	Load of Gravels	1	300,000	300,000
3	Sand	Load of sand	1	300,000	300,000
4	Rod	Rod 10mm	40	6,000	240,000
5	Rod	Rod 12mm	22	8,000	176,000
6	Iron bar ray	Iron bar ray	12	15,000	180,000
7	Rod	Rod 6mm	10	2,500	25,000
8	binding wires	roll of binding wires	5	2,000	10,000
9	sekelate	Packets of sekelate	4	5,000	20,000
10	Zinc	Roofing Aluminum sheet	24	10,800	259,200
11	Roofing nails	Packets of roofing nails	2	6,000	12,000
12	Nail90	Kgs of Nail90	2	6,500	13,000
13	Timber(poline)	Timber(poline)	30	5,000	150,000
14	Door & frame	Door & frame	6	40,000	240,000
15	Facial board	Facial board	8	8,500	68,000
16	White Wash	Tin of White Wash	4	18,000	72,000
17	Colour Paint	Colour Paint	2	23,000	46,000
18	Excavation of the toilet	Toilet pit (4m deep)	1	500,000	500,000
19	Toilet pots	Toilet pots	6	10,000	60,000
20	Transportation	Project materials	1	100,000	100,000
21	Skilled labour	Builder	1	200,000	200,000
22	Skilled labour	Carpenter	1	75,000	75,000
23	Skill labour of a painter	local painter	1	50,000	50,000
	Project management & reporting				631,240
	Community contribution				(500,000)
TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT					3,787,440